

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Fitzgerald, P.J., Meter and Boonstra

NACG Leasing f/k/a Celtic Leasing, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

Supreme Court No. 146234

Michigan Department of Treasury,

Court of Appeals No. 306773

Respondent-Appellant.

Lower Court Case No. 338928

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROOF OF SERVICE



David M. Hayes (P14764)
Thomas S. Nowinski (P24351)
Michael M. Antovski (P57175)
CLARK HILL PLC
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 3500
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3435
(313) 965-8300
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee

September 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. The Decision Below is Solidly in the Mainstream of Well-Reasoned Michigan
 Jurisprudence on the Application of the Use Tax to Leased Aircraft..... 3

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly and Appropriately Distinguished its Decision in
 Fisher Based on its Unique Facts 8

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision in *Musashi* Does Not Require Reversal of the
 Court of Appeals’ Decision in This Case. 11

 D. The Tribunal Lacked Sufficient Factual Basis for Entering Judgment Against
 NACG Leasing in the Amount of \$414,000 Plus Interest and Penalties..... 13

V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aerogenesis, Inc v Department of Treasury, COA Docket No. 300266 (2011).....5, 6, 10

Attorney General v Pere Marquette Ry Co, 263 Mich 431; 248 NW 860 (1933).....6

Czars, Inc v Department of Treasury, 233 Mich App 632; 593 NW2d 209 (1999).....4, 5, 6, 10

Fisher & Company v Department of Treasury, 282 Mich App 207;
769 NW2d 740 (2009) 8, 9, 10

Glieberman Aviation, LLC v Department of Treasury, COA Docket No. 242532 (2004).....5, 9

M & M Aerotech, Inc v Department of Treasury, COA Docket No. 211460 (1999)4, 5

Manufacturers National Bank v Director of the Department of Natural Resources,
420 Mich 128; 362 NW2d 572 (1984)6

Musashi Auto Parts of Michigan, Inc v Department of Treasury
(COA Docket No. 305268, December 13, 2012) 11, 12

Sharper Image Corporation v Department of Treasury, 216 Mich App 698;
550 NW2d 596 (1996).....3

Wolverine Sign Works v City of Bloomfield Hills, 279 Mich 205; 271 NW2d 823 (1937).....7

WPGP1, Inc v Michigan Department of Treasury, 240 Mich App 414;
612 NW2d 432 (2000).....4, 5

Statutes

MCL 205.52 (1).....14

MCL 205.913

MCL 205.92(b).....7, 10

MCL 205.93 (1).....3, 14

MCL 205.93(1).....6

Constitutional Provisions

Const art IX § 8.....14
